

No. 07-962

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

CAVEL INTERNATIONAL, INC., *ET AL.*, PETITIONERS,

v.

LISA MADIGAN, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ILLINOIS;
RON MATEKAITIS, DEKALB COUNTY STATE'S ATTORNEY;
AND TOM JENNINGS, ACTING DIRECTOR,
ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, RESPONDENTS.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

RON MATEKAITIS
*DeKalb County
State's Attorney*
JOHN FARRELL
*Assistant State's Attorney
200 North Main Street
Sycamore, Illinois 60178
(815) 895-7164*

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General of Illinois
MICHAEL A. SCODRO
Solicitor General
MARY E. WELSH*
*Assistant Attorney General
100 West Randolph Street
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-2106*

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
STATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	10
I. The Seventh Circuit's Opinion Is Correct, Breaks No New Ground, and Is Fully Consistent with This and Other Courts' Commerce Clause Jurisprudence	11
A. <i>Pike, Japan Line</i> , and Their Progeny Have Created and Refined the Analytical Framework for Foreign Commerce Clause Claims	12
B. The Seventh Circuit Applied These Well-Established Principles to the Evidentiary Record Developed Below	13

1. The Seventh Circuit's Decision That the Amendment Does Not Facially Discriminate Against Foreign Commerce in Horse Meat Is Fully Consistent with <i>Hughes, Natsios, and Empacadora</i>	14
2. The Seventh Circuit Applied Established Law in Determining That the Amendment Does Not Discriminate in Effect	16
3. The Purported Confusion or Circuit Split Concerning Application of the Rational Basis Test Is Illusory	17
4. The Purported Circuit Split Involving the <i>Pike</i> Balancing Test Is Illusory and Would Not Be Implicated by This Case in Any Event	22
5. There Is No Confusion or Circuit Split About <i>Japan Line's</i> "One Voice" Test	24
6. <i>Japan Line</i> Requires No Additional Articulation	28
II. Petitioners' Amici May Neither Supplement the Evidence in the Record Nor Raise Issues the Petition Does Not	31

III. This Case Is Not a Proper Vehicle for Resolving the Questions the Petition Presents	35
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. Mich. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 545 U.S. 429 (2005)	17, 23, 28
<i>Antilles Cement Corp. v. Acevedo Vila</i> , 408 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2005)	30
<i>Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. Crenshaw</i> , 486 U.S. 71 (1988)	21
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994)	1, 26, 28
<i>Champion v. Ames</i> , 188 U.S. 321 (1903)	18
<i>Chem. Waste Mgmt., Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 504 U.S. 334 (1992)	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	19
<i>Container Corp. of Am. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983)	13, 26, 27
<i>Corus Staal BV v. United States</i> , 395 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	34
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	19

<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991)	32
<i>K.S.B. Tech. Sales v. N. Jersey Dist. Water Supply Comm'n</i> , 381 A.2d 774 (N.J. 1977)	29
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1346 (2008)	33
<i>Nat'l Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios</i> , 181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999), <i>aff'd on other grounds sub nom. Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 531 U.S. 363 (2000)	1, 15, 16
<i>Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n v. Charter County of Wayne</i> , 303 F. Supp. 2d 835 (E.D. Mich. 2004)	29
<i>Neu. Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	21
<i>Nicchia v. New York</i> , 254 U.S. 228 (1920)	18
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)	21
<i>Norfolk S. Corp. v. Oberly</i> , 822 F.2d 388 (3d Cir. 1987)	29, 30
<i>NSK Ltd. v. United States</i> , 510 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	34

<i>Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality of Or.</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994)	12
<i>Paris Adult Theater I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973)	18
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Dakota v. Bourland</i> , 508 U.S. 679 (1993)	34
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	21
<i>United Haulers Ass'n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1786 (2007)	12
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 435 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2006)	30
<i>United States Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	19
<i>United States R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980)	21

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	<i>passim</i>
Consol. Appropriations Act, 2008, Pub. L. 110-161, 121 Stat. 1844 (2007)	3, 10, 27
7 U.S.C. §§ 1901 - 1907	2, 31
19 U.S.C. § 3312	34
19 U.S.C. § 3512	32-33
19 U.S.C. § 3533	34
19 U.S.C. § 3538	34
21 U.S.C. §§ 601- 695	4
21 U.S.C. § 602	27
9 C.F.R. § 94 <i>et seq.</i>	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)(2)	5
225 ILCS 635/1 - 635/18 (2007)	3
225 ILCS 635/1.5 (2007)	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities:

- 95th Gen. Assem., Trans. of House Debates,
April 18, 2007 4
- 95th Gen. Assem., Trans. of Senate Debates,
May 16, 2007 4
- Kenneth M. Casebeer, *The Power to Regulate
'Commerce with Foreign Nations' in a Global
Economy and the Future of American
Democracy: An Essay*,
56 U. Miami L. Rev. 25 (2001) 30
- Erwin Chemerinsky, *Constitutional Law:
Principles and Policies* (3d ed. 2006) 31
- Eugene Gressman, *et al.*, *Supreme Court
Practice* (9th ed. 2007) 9, 25
- Horse Illustrated* (July 2002) 22
